
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4782 June 20, 2000
AMENDED REPORT OF EXPENDITURES FOR OFFICIAL FOREIGN TRAVEL, COMMITTEE ON INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, EXPENDED BETWEEN JAN. 1 AND

MAR. 31, 2000—Continued

Name of Member or employee

Date

Country

Per diem 1 Transportation Other purposes Total

Arrival Departure Foreign
currency

U.S. dollar
equivalent

or U.S.
currency 2

Foreign
currency

U.S. dollar
equivalent

or U.S.
currency 2

Foreign
currency

U.S. dollar
equivalent

or U.S.
currency 2

Foreign
currency

U.S. dollar
equivalent

or U.S.
currency 2

1/12 1/15 Belgium ................................................ .................... 690.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 690.00
Commercial airfare ......................................... ............. ................. ............................................................... .................... .................... .................... 2,205.15 .................... .................... .................... 2,205.15

Grover Joseph Rees ................................................. 1/17 1/18 Singapore .............................................. .................... 149.25 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 149.25
1/19 1/21 Australia ............................................... .................... 280.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 280.00
1/21 1/24 East/West Timor ................................... .................... 340.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 340.00
1/24 1/27 Indonesia .............................................. .................... 840.00 .................... .................... .................... 3 42.15 .................... 882.15
1/27 1/28 Singapore .............................................. .................... 149.25 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 149.25

Commercial airfare ......................................... ............. ................. ............................................................... .................... .................... .................... 5,155.80 .................... .................... .................... 5,155.80
Matt Reynolds .......................................................... 2/19 2/21 Marshall Islands ................................... .................... 450.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 450.00

2/22 2/28 Micronesia ............................................ .................... 937.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 937.00
Commercial airfare ......................................... ............. ................. ............................................................... .................... .................... .................... 6,659.94 .................... .................... .................... 6,659.94

Hon. Dana Rohrabacher .......................................... 1/7 1/11 Philippines ............................................ .................... 776.00 .................... .................... .................... 3 356.37 .................... 1,132.37
1/11 1/18 Thailand ................................................ .................... 1,393.00 .................... .................... .................... 3 1,764.86 .................... 3,157.86
1/14 1/14 Cambodia ............................................. .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... ....................

Commercial airfare ......................................... ............. ................. ............................................................... .................... .................... .................... 1,871.11 .................... .................... .................... 1,871.11
Laura Rush .............................................................. 1/9 1/10 Denmark ............................................... .................... 358.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 358.00

1/10 1/12 Switzerland ........................................... .................... 616.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 616.00
1/12 1/15 Belgium ................................................ .................... 790.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 790.00
1/15 1/17 Portugal ................................................ .................... 418.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 418.00
1/17 1/19 Spain .................................................... .................... 518.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 518.00

Hon. Matt Salmon ................................................... 1/9 1/13 China .................................................... .................... 1,120.00 .................... .................... .................... 3 7,564.48 .................... 8,684.48
1/13 1/15 Hong Kong ............................................ .................... 694.00 .................... .................... .................... 3 5,874.26 .................... 6,568.26
1/15 1/18 Taiwan .................................................. .................... 530.00 .................... .................... .................... 3 5,589.96 .................... 6,119.96

Tom Sheehy ............................................................. 1/9 1/13 Korea ..................................................... .................... 851.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 851.00
1/13 1/17 Vietnam ................................................ .................... 715.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 715.00
1/17 1/20 Hong Kong ............................................ .................... 1007.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 1007.00

Linda Solomon ......................................................... 1/9 1/10 Denmark ............................................... .................... 358.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 358.00
1/10 1/12 Switzerland ........................................... .................... 616.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 616.00
1/12 1/15 Belgium ................................................ .................... 790.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 790.00
1/15 1/17 Portugal ................................................ .................... 418.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 418.00
1/17 1/19 Spain .................................................... .................... 518.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 518.00

Hillel Weinberg ........................................................ 1/9 1/10 Denmark ............................................... .................... 277.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 277.00
1/10 1/12 Switzerland ........................................... .................... 516.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 516.00
1/12 1/15 Belgium ................................................ .................... 690.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 690.00
1/15 1/17 Portugal ................................................ .................... 318.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 318.00
1/17 1/19 Spain .................................................... .................... 418.00 .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 418.00

Committee total ......................................... ............. ................. ............................................................... .................... 74,935.95 .................... 127,999.47 .................... 69,742.13 .................... 272,677.55

1 Per diem constitutes lodging and meals.
2 If foreign currency is used, enter U.S. dollar equivalent; if U.S. currency is used, enter amount expended.
3 Indicates delegation costs.

BEN GILMAN, Chairman.

h

EXECUTIVE COMMUNICATIONS,
ETC.

Under clause 8 of rule XII, executive
communications were taken from the
Speaker’s table and referred as follows:

8241. A letter from the Under Secretary,
Food, Nutrition, and Consumer Services, De-
partment of Agriculture, transmitting the
Department’s final rule —Food Stamp Pro-
gram: Payment of Certain Administrative
Costs of State Agencies [Amdt. No. 385] (RIN:
0584–AB66) received May 22, 2000, pursuant to
5 U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A); to the Committee on
Agriculture.

8242. A letter from the Associate Adminis-
trator, Dairy, Department of Agriculture,
transmitting the Department’s final rule—
Milk in the New England and Other Mar-
keting Areas; Order Amending the Orders;
Correction [Docket No. DA–97–12] received
May 22, 2000, pursuant to 5 U.S.C.
801(a)(1)(A); to the Committee on Agri-
culture.

8243. A letter from the Associate Adminis-
trator, Agricultural Marketing Service, De-
partment of Agriculture, transmitting the
Department’s final rule— Marketing Order
Regulating the Handling of Spearmint Oil
Produced on the Far West; Revision of the
Salable Quantity and Allotment Percentage
for Class 3 (Native) Spearmint Oil for the
1999–2000 Marketing Year [Docket No. FV00–
985–3 FIR] received May 22, 2000, pursuant to
5 U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A); to the Committee on
Agriculture.

8244. A letter from the Assistant Secretary
for Employment and Training, Department
of Labor, transmitting the Department’s
final rule—Workforce Investment Act (RIN:
1205–AB20) received May 22, 2000, pursuant to
5 U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A); to the Committee on
Education and the Workforce.

8245. A letter from the Director, Coporate
Policy and Research Department, Pension
Benefit Guaranty Corporation, transmitting
the Corporation’s final rule—Benefits Pay-
able in Terminated Single-Employer Plans;
Allocation of Assets in Single-Employer
Plans; Interest Assumptions for Valuing and
Paying Benefits—received May 22, 2000, pur-
suant to 5 U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A); to the Com-
mittee on Education and the Workforce.

8246. A letter from the Assistant Secretary
for Legislative Affairs, Department of State,
transmitting the Department’s final rule—
Amendment to the International Traffic in
Arms Regulations: Exports of Commercial
Communications Satellite Components, Sys-
tems Parts, Accessories and Associated
Technical Data on the United States Muni-
tions List—received May 22, 2000, pursuant to
5 U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A); to the Committee on
International Relations.

8247. A letter from the Assistant Secretary
of the Army, Financial Management and
Comptroller, Department of the Army,
transmitting the Annual Financial Report
For Fiscal Year 1999; to the Committee on
Government Reform.

8248. A letter from the Assistant Secretary
for Administration and Management, De-
partment of Labor, transmitting the Depart-
ment’s final rule— Uniform Administrative
Requirements for Grants and Agreements
With Institutions of Higher Education, Hos-
pitals, and Other Non-Profit Organizations—
received April 25, 2000, pursuant to 5 U.S.C.
801(a)(1)(A); to the Committee on Govern-
ment Reform.

8249. A letter from the Deputy Assistant
Administrator, OAR, National Oceanic and
Atmospheric Administration, transmitting
the Administration’s final rule—Improved
Methods for Ballast Water Treatment and
Prevention of Small Boat Transport of
Invasive Species: Request for Proposals for

FY 2000 [Docket No. 000404094–0094–01] (RIN:
0648–ZA84) received May 22, 2000, pursuant to
5 U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A); to the Committee on
Resources.

8250. A letter from the Acting Director, Of-
fice of Sustainable Fisheries, National Oce-
anic and Atmospheric Administration, trans-
mitting the Administration’s final rule—
Fisheries of the Exclusive Economic Zone
Off Alaska; Deep-Water Species Fishery by
Vessels Using Trawl Gear in the Gulf of Alas-
ka [Docket No. 000211039–0039–01; I.D. 051200B]
received May 22, 2000, pursuant to 5 U.S.C.
801(a)(1)(A); to the Committee on Resources.

8251. A letter from the Executive Director,
Oklahoma City National Memorial Trust,
transmitting the Trust’s final rule—Rules
and Regulations for Oklahoma City National
Memorial—received May 18, 2000, pursuant to
5 U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A); to the Committee on
Resources.

8252. A letter from the Under Secretary, In-
tellectual Property and Director of the U.S.
Patent and Trademark Office, Department of
Commerce, transmitting the Department’s
final rule—Changes to Permit Payment of
Patent and Trademark Fees by Credit Card
[Docket No. 99100008272–0123–02] (RIN: 0651–
AB07) received May 17, 2000, pursuant to 5
U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A); to the Committee on the
Judiciary.

8253. A letter from the Chief, Office of Reg-
ulations and Administrative Law, USCG, De-
partment of Transportation, transmitting
the Department’s final rule—Emergency
Control Measures for Tank Barges [USCG
1998–4443] (RIN: 2115–AF65) received May 22,
2000, pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A); to the
Committee on Transportation and Infra-
structure.

8254. A letter from the Program Analyst,
FAA, Department of Transportation, trans-
mitting the Department’s final rule—Modi-
fication of Class E Airspace; Marquette, MI;



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4783June 20, 2000
revocation of Class E Airspace; Sawyer, MI,
and K.I. Sawyer, MI [Airspace Docket No. 99–
AGL–42] received May 22, 2000, pursuant to 5
U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A); to the Committee on
Transportation and Infrastructure.

8255. A letter from the Program Analyst,
FAA, Department of Transportation, trans-
mitting the Department’s final rule—Stand-
ard Instrument Approach Procedures; Mis-
cellaneous Amendments [Docket No. 30043;
Amdt. No. 1992] received May 22, 2000, pursu-
ant to 5 U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A); to the Committee
on Transportation and Infrastructure.

8256. A letter from the Program Analyst,
FAA, Department of Transportation, trans-
mitting the Department’s final rule—Air-
worthiness Directives; Maule Aerospace
Technology, Inc M–4, M–5, M–6, M–7, MX–7,
and MXT–7 Series Airplanes and Models MT–
7–235 and M–8–235 Airplanes [Docket No. 2000–
CE–04–AD; Amendment 39–11715; AD 2000–09–
06] (RIN: 2120–AA64) received May 22, 2000,
pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A); to the Com-
mittee on Transportation and Infrastruc-
ture.

8257. A letter from the Program Analyst,
FAA, Department of Transportation, trans-
mitting the Department’s final rule—Air-
worthiness Directives; Fokker Model F.28
Mark 0070 Series Airplanes [Docket No. 99–
NM–253–AD; Amendment 39–11720; AD 2000–
08–11] (RIN: 2120–AA64) received May 22, 2000,
pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A); to the Com-
mittee on Transportation and Infrastruc-
ture.

8258. A letter from the Program Analyst,
FAA, Department of Transportation, trans-
mitting the Department’s final rule—Special
Visual Flight Rules [Docket No. FAA–2000–
7110; Amendment No. 91–262] (RIN: 2120–AG94)
received May 22, 2000, pursuant to 5 U.S.C.
801(a)(1)(A); to the Committee on Transpor-
tation and Infrastructure.

8259. A communication from the President
of the United States, transmitting notifica-
tion of the designations of Stephen Koplan
as Chair and Deanna Tanner Okun as Vice
Chair of the United States International
Trade Commission, effective June 17, 2000,
pursuant to 19 U.S.C. 1330(c)(1); to the Com-
mittee on Ways and Means.

8260. A letter from the Chief, Regulations
Division, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and
Firearms, transmitting the Bureau’s final
rule—Delegation of Authority (99R–247P)
[T.D. ATF–425] (RIN: 1512–AB98) received
May 20, 2000, pursuant to 5 U.S.C.
801(a)(1)(A); to the Committee on Ways and
Means.

8261. A letter from the Chief, Regulations
Branch, U.S. Customs Service, Department
of the Treasury, transmitting the Depart-
ment’s final rule—Entry of Softwood Lumber
Shipments From Canada [T.D. 00–36] (RIN:
1515–AC62) received May 22, 2000, pursuant to
5 U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A); to the Committee on
Ways and Means.

8262. A letter from the Chief, Regulations
Branch, Department of the Treasury, trans-
mitting the Department’s final rule—Sum-
mary Forfeiture of Controlled Substances
[TD 00–37] (RIN: 1515–AC60) received May 18,
2000, pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A); to the
Committee on Ways and Means.

8263. A letter from the Chief, Regulations
Unit, Internal Revenue Service, transmitting
the Service’s final rule—the Soley for Voting
Stock Requirement in Certain Corporate Re-
organizations [TD 8885] (RIN: 1545–AW55) re-
ceived May 22, 2000, pursuant to 5 U.S.C.
801(a)(1)(A); to the Committee on Ways and
Means.

8264. A letter from the Chief, Regulations
Unit, Internal Revenue Service, transmitting
the Service’s final rule—Coal Exports [No-
tice 2000–28] received May 22, 2000, pursuant
to 5 U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A); to the Committee on
Ways and Means.

REPORTS OF COMMITTEES ON
PUBLIC BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS
Under clause 2 of rule XIII, reports of

committees were delivered to the Clerk
for printing and reference to the proper
calendar, as follows:

Mr. YOUNG of Florida: Committee on Ap-
propriations. Report on the Revised Sub-
allocation of Budget Allocations for Fiscal
Year 2001 (Rept. 106–683). Referred to the
Committee of the Whole House on the State
of the Union.

[June 21 (legislative day of June 20, 2000)]
Mr. SESSIONS: Committee on Rules.

House Resolution 529. Resolution providing
for consideration of the bill (H.R. 4690) mak-
ing appropriations for the Departments of
Commerce, Justice, and Sate, the Judiciary,
and related agencies for the fiscal year end-
ing September 30, 2001, and for other pur-
poses (Rept. 106–684). Referred to the House
Calendar.

Ms. PRYCE of Ohio: Committee on Rules.
House Resolution 530. Resolution providing
for consideration of the bill (H.R. 4516) mak-
ing appropriations for the Legislative
Branch for the fiscal year ending September
30, 2001, and for other purposes (Rept. 106–
685). Referred to the House Calendar.

f

PUBLIC BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS
Under clause 2 of rule XII, public

bills and resolutions were introduced
and severally referred, as follows:

By Mr. SMITH of Michigan:
H.R. 4694. A bill to amend the Balanced

Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act
of 1985 to require that the size of the public
debt be reduced during each fiscal year by
the amount of the net surplus in the Social
Security and Medicare trust funds at the end
of that fiscal year; to the Committee on the
Budget, and in addition to the Committee on
Ways and Means, for a period to be subse-
quently determined by the Speaker, in each
case for consideration of such provisions as
fall within the jurisdiction of the committee
concerned.

By Mr. MCCOLLUM (for himself and
Mrs. ROUKEMA):

H.R. 4695. A bill to enhance the ability of
law enforcement to combat money laun-
dering; to the Committee on the Judiciary,
and in addition to the Committees on Bank-
ing and Financial Services, and Ways and
Means, for a period to be subsequently deter-
mined by the Speaker, in each case for con-
sideration of such provisions as fall within
the jurisdiction of the committee concerned.

By Mr. BRADY of Texas:
H.R. 4696. A bill to amend the Tariff Act of

1930 to modify the provisions relating to
drawback claims, and for other purposes; to
the Committee on Ways and Means.

By Mr. GEJDENSON (for himself, Mr.
LANTOS, Mr. BERMAN, Mr. SMITH of
New Jersey, Mr. ACKERMAN, Mr.
PAYNE, and Mr. ROTHMAN):

H.R. 4697. A bill to amend the Foreign As-
sistance Act of 1961 to ensure that United
States assistance programs promote good
governance by assisting other countries to
combat corruption throughout society and
to promote transparency and increased ac-
countability for all levels of government and
throughout the private sector; to the Com-
mittee on International Relations.

By Mr. GREEN of Wisconsin:
H.R. 4698. A bill to amend the Congres-

sional Budget Act of 1974 to authorize and di-
rect the Director of the Congressional Budg-
et Office to prepare estimates of the impact
of proposed Federal agency rules affecting
the private sector; to the Committee on the
Budget.

By Mrs. LOWEY (for herself and Mrs.
MCCARTHY of New York):

H.R. 4699. A bill to amend the Public
Health Service Act to extend the program of
research on breast cancer; to the Committee
on Commerce.

By Ms. MCCARTHY of Missouri (for
herself and Mr. MOORE):

H.R. 4700. A bill to grant the consent of the
Congress to the Kansas and Missouri Metro-
politan Culture District Compact; to the
Committee on the Judiciary.

By Mr. ROYCE (for himself, Ms. LEE,
Mr. GIBBONS, Mr. DREIER, Mr. LEWIS
of California, Mr. THOMPSON of Cali-
fornia, Mr. CALVERT, Ms. ROYBAL-AL-
LARD, Ms. BERKLEY, Ms. WOOLSEY,
and Mr. BILBRAY):

H.R. 4701. A bill to amend the Federal
Credit Union Act with respect to the defini-
tion of a member business loan; to the Com-
mittee on Banking and Financial Services.

By Mr. SESSIONS (for himself and Mr.
CLEMENT):

H.R. 4702. A bill to amend title XVIII of the
Social Security Act to provide for a special
payment rate for Medicare-dependent psy-
chiatric units furnishing services under the
Medicare Program; to the Committee on
Ways and Means.

By Mr. STUPAK:
H.R. 4703. A bill to reaffirm and clarify the

Federal relationship of the Burt Lake Band
as a distinct federally recognized Indian
Tribe, and for other purposes; to the Com-
mittee on Resources.

f

ADDITIONAL SPONSORS

Under clause 7 of rule XII, sponsors
were added to public bills and resolu-
tions as follows:

H.R. 40: Ms. MILLENDER-MCDONALD.
H.R. 460: Mrs. NAPOLITANO, Mr. GONZALEZ,

Mr. TURNER, and Ms. JACKSON-LEE of Texas.
H.R. 488: Mr. SCARBOROUGH.
H.R. 531: Mr. CUMMINGS.
H.R. 534: Mrs. MINK of Hawaii and Mrs.

KELLY.
H.R. 583: Ms. LEE.
H.R. 736: Mrs. FOWLER.
H.R. 765: Mr. BARRETT of Nebraska.
H.R. 828: Mr. ISAKSON and Mr. CAMP.
H.R. 860: Mr. BERMAN.
H.R. 919: Mr. RUSH and Mr. MOAKLEY.
H.R. 1168: Mr. BACA and Ms. BALDWIN.
H.R. 1217: Mr. MURTHA.
H.R. 1300: Mr. SMITH of New Jersey.
H.R. 1322: Mr. CUMMINGS, Mr. EHLERS, Mr.

WELDON of Pennsylvania, Mr. BURR of North
Carolina, Mr. COOKSEY, and Mr. BARRETT of
Nebraska.

H.R. 1367: Ms. LOFGREN.
H.R. 1546: Mr. UPTON.
H.R. 1590: Mrs. JONES of Ohio.
H.R. 1592: Mr. COBURN.
H.R. 1621: Mr. KANJORSKI.
H.R. 1644: Mr. UDALL of Colorado.
H.R. 1671: Mr. FALEOMAVAEGA.
H.R. 1684: Mr. NADLER.
H.R. 1816: Mr. PASCRELL.
H.R. 1885: Mr. CAPUANO and Mr. STENHOLM.
H.R. 1899: Mr. LEVIN and Mr. FATTAH.
H.R. 2059: Mr. COOK.
H.R. 2066: Mr. HUTCHINSON.
H.R. 2457: Mrs. TAUSCHER, Ms. ESHOO, Mr.

MENENDEZ, Mr. BERMAN, Mr. STUPAK, Mr.
UDALL of Colorado, Mr. MCGOVERN, Mr.
BISHOP, and Mr. FORBES.

H.R. 2594: Mr. LANTOS.
H.R. 2631: Mr. HALL of Ohio and Mr. FRANK

of Massachusetts.
H.R. 2633: Mrs. MYRICK and Mr. COOK.
H.R. 2697: Mr. BACA.
H.R. 2814: Mr. STUPAK.
H.R. 2870: Ms. MILLENDER-MCDONALD.


		Superintendent of Documents
	2015-05-29T13:54:39-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




